City Council
Chief Clerk's Office
402 City Hall
Philadelphia, PA 19107

City of Philadelphia

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

Type:

File created:
On agenda:
Title:
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

220285 Version: 1 Name:

Bill Status: ENACTED

3/31/2022 In control: Committee of the Whole
Final action: 6/23/2022

To adopt a Fiscal 2023 Capital Budget.

Council President Clarke, Councilmember Parker

CAPITAL BUDGET

Attachments: 1. 220285 - Exhibit, As Amended.pdf, 2. CertifiedCopy22028501.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result Tally

6/27/2022 1 MAYOR SIGNED

6/23/2022 1 CITY COUNCIL READ AND PASSED Pass 17:0

6/16/2022 1 CITY COUNCIL SUSPEND THE RULES OF THE
COUNCIL

6/16/2022 1 CITY COUNCIL READ AND ORDERED PLACED ON
NEXT WEEK'S SECOND READING
CALENDAR

6/16/2022 1 CITY COUNCIL ORDERED PLACED ON THIS DAY'S
FIRST READING CALENDAR

6/14/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD

6/14/2022 0 Committee of the Whole AMENDED

6/14/2022 1 Committee of the Whole REPORTED FAVORABLY, RULE
SUSPENSION REQUESTED

6/14/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT

6/8/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD

6/8/2022 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED

6/8/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT

5/25/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/25/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/25/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/24/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD

5/24/2022 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED

5/24/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT

5/11/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/11/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/11/2022 0 Committee of the Whole

5/10/2022 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT

City of Philadelphia

Page 1 of 3

Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 220285, Version: 1

5/10/2022
5/10/2022
5/9/2022
5/9/2022
5/9/2022
5/4/2022
5/4/2022
5/4/2022
5/3/2022
5/3/2022
5/3/2022
4/27/2022
4/27/2022
4/27/2022
4/26/2022
4/26/2022
4/26/2022
4/20/2022
4/20/2022
4/20/2022
4/19/2022
4/19/2022
4/19/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
3/31/2022

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
CITY COUNCIL

To adopt a Fiscal 2023 Capital Budget.

HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED

HEARING NOTICES SENT

Introduced and Referred

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. A Capital Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023, totaling three billion, five hundred sixty-seven million,
twenty-two thousand dollars ($3,567,022,000), is hereby adopted as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A.”

SECTION 2. General Provisions

(1) The amounts shown in this ordinance under the column entitled “2023” are hereby appropriated for the

City of Philadelphia

Page 2 of 3

Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 220285, Version: 1

purposes shown and shall be available for encumbrance and expenditure upon the effective date of this
ordinance for the Capital Fiscal Year defined as July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

(2) Administrative preparation for projects supported by funds appropriated in this budget may begin prior to
July 1, 2022, provided that all contracts executed hereunder prior to July 1, 2022 shall contain the provision
that no work shall commence under such contract prior to July 1, 2022 or become an obligation of the City
unless the Director of Finance certifies that there is an approved Fiscal Year appropriation with an available
funding source allocated.

(3) The Director of Finance and the City Controller are authorized to approve encumbrances and expenditures
for the appropriated purposes to the limit of the amounts shown but only to the extent that loans have been
authorized and to the extent other funds have been certified to be available.

(4) To the extent that a project includes “CT” or “XT” funds which were encumbered or expended in the prior
fiscal year, the Director of Finance may decrease the appropriation for such project by such amounts. The
Director of Finance shall place such amounts, for bookkeeping purposes, in a reserve account under the Office
of the Director of Finance and such amounts may not be used for any project. Within one week of taking any
action authorized by this subsection (4), the Director of Finance shall provide written notice to the President
and all members of Council, with a copy to the Chief Clerk of Council, detailing such action.

(5) None of the “Other Than City Funds” herein appropriated for projects which are dependent on funding by
grants from Federal “FB” and “FT” and/or State “SB” and “ST,” and/or private “PB” and “PT,” and/or other
governments and agencies “TB” and “TT,” as authorized in the Capital Budget, shall be encumbered or
expended until receipt of a formal grant award, and the funding allocation is limited by the award amount and
the appropriation authorized. The Director of Finance shall provide written proof of every such formal grant
award to the President and all members of Council, with a copy to the Chief Clerk of Council, prior to any
encumbrance or expenditure supported by such award.

(6) Except for “City Funds” the amount shown in the column “2023” shall be treated as receivables for
financing purposes.

(7) The Director of Finance is authorized to approve encumbrances and expenditures for appropriated purposes
designated as funded by Revolving Fund “Z,” provided that the total does not exceed the amount of cash
receipts available and that the fund has been established as a revolving fund.

City of Philadelphia Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

