City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 220285 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Bill Status: ENACTED

File created: 3/31/2022 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 6/23/2022

Title: To adopt a Fiscal 2023 Capital Budget.

Sponsors: Council President Clarke, Councilmember Parker

Indexes: CAPITAL BUDGET

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 220285 - Exhibit, As Amended.pdf, 2. CertifiedCopy22028501.pdf

		· · ·			1
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/27/2022	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		
6/23/2022	1	CITY COUNCIL	READ AND PASSED	Pass	17:0
6/16/2022	1	CITY COUNCIL	SUSPEND THE RULES OF THE COUNCIL		
6/16/2022	1	CITY COUNCIL	READ AND ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK'S SECOND READING CALENDAR		
6/16/2022	1	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PLACED ON THIS DAY'S FIRST READING CALENDAR		
6/14/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
6/14/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	AMENDED		
6/14/2022	1	Committee of the Whole	REPORTED FAVORABLY, RULE SUSPENSION REQUESTED		
6/14/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/8/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
6/8/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
6/8/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/25/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/25/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/25/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/24/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
5/24/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
5/24/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/11/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/11/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/11/2022	0	Committee of the Whole			
5/10/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		

File #: 220285, Version: 1				
5/10/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
5/10/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
5/9/2022	0	Committee of the Whole		
5/9/2022	0	Committee of the Whole		
5/9/2022	0	Committee of the Whole		
5/4/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
5/4/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
5/4/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
5/3/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
5/3/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
5/3/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/27/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
4/27/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/27/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/26/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
4/26/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/26/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/20/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
4/20/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/20/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/19/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
4/19/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/19/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/13/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/13/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/13/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
4/6/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/6/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
4/6/2022	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
3/31/2022	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced and Referred	

To adopt a Fiscal 2023 Capital Budget.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. A Capital Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023, totaling three billion, five hundred sixty-seven million, twenty-two thousand dollars (\$3,567,022,000), is hereby adopted as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. General Provisions

(1) The amounts shown in this ordinance under the column entitled "2023" are hereby appropriated for the

File #: 220285, Version: 1

purposes shown and shall be available for encumbrance and expenditure upon the effective date of this ordinance for the Capital Fiscal Year defined as July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

- (2) Administrative preparation for projects supported by funds appropriated in this budget may begin prior to July 1, 2022, provided that all contracts executed hereunder prior to July 1, 2022 shall contain the provision that no work shall commence under such contract prior to July 1, 2022 or become an obligation of the City unless the Director of Finance certifies that there is an approved Fiscal Year appropriation with an available funding source allocated.
- (3) The Director of Finance and the City Controller are authorized to approve encumbrances and expenditures for the appropriated purposes to the limit of the amounts shown but only to the extent that loans have been authorized and to the extent other funds have been certified to be available.
- (4) To the extent that a project includes "CT" or "XT" funds which were encumbered or expended in the prior fiscal year, the Director of Finance may decrease the appropriation for such project by such amounts. The Director of Finance shall place such amounts, for bookkeeping purposes, in a reserve account under the Office of the Director of Finance and such amounts may not be used for any project. Within one week of taking any action authorized by this subsection (4), the Director of Finance shall provide written notice to the President and all members of Council, with a copy to the Chief Clerk of Council, detailing such action.
- (5) None of the "Other Than City Funds" herein appropriated for projects which are dependent on funding by grants from Federal "FB" and "FT" and/or State "SB" and "ST," and/or private "PB" and "PT," and/or other governments and agencies "TB" and "TT," as authorized in the Capital Budget, shall be encumbered or expended until receipt of a formal grant award, and the funding allocation is limited by the award amount and the appropriation authorized. The Director of Finance shall provide written proof of every such formal grant award to the President and all members of Council, with a copy to the Chief Clerk of Council, prior to any encumbrance or expenditure supported by such award.
- (6) Except for "City Funds" the amount shown in the column "2023" shall be treated as receivables for financing purposes.
- (7) The Director of Finance is authorized to approve encumbrances and expenditures for appropriated purposes designated as funded by Revolving Fund "Z," provided that the total does not exceed the amount of cash receipts available and that the fund has been established as a revolving fund.